

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Record No. 97-2656

COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

EDWARD O. CLARK, JR., ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

Michael P. McDonald  
Michael E. Rosman  
Michael J. Troy  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 833-8400

Professor Michael W. McConnell  
323 South University Avenue  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112  
(801) 581-6342  
*Of Counsel*

R. Hewitt Pate  
Sarah C. Johnson  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
Riverfront Plaza, East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 788-8200

Mark B. Bierbower

HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-1500

Dated: February 12, 1998

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE,

Appellant,

v.

EDWARD O. CLARKE, et al,

Appellees.

Docket No. 97-2656

COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE'S DISCLOSURE OF  
CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES  
WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION.

Pursuant to FRAP 26.1 and Local Rule 26.1, Appellant Columbia Union College,  
makes the following disclosure:

I. Is the party of a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity?

(check one) ( ) YES ( x ) NO

2. Is the party a parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of, or a trade association representing, a publicly  
held corporation, or other publicly held entity (see Local Rule 26.1 (b))?

(check one) ( ) YES ( x ) NO

3. Is there any other publicly held corporation, or other publicly held entity, that has a direct financial  
interest in the outcome of the litigation. (See Local Rule 26.1 (b))?

(check one) ( ) YES ( x ) NO

If the answer is YES, state the name of the entity and the nature of its financial interest:

Respectfully submitted,

COLUMBIA UNION COLLEGE

By

Counsel

R. Hewitt Pate  
Sarah C. Johnson  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
Riverfront Plaza-East Tower  
951 East Byrd Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 788-8200

Marl; B. Bierbower  
HUNTON & WILLIAMS  
1900 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-1500

Michael J. Troy  
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(902) 833-8400

Dated: December 12, 1997

2

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... .iii

Statement of Jurisdiction ..... 1

Questions Presented .....1

Statement of Applicable Standard of Review .....2

Statement of the Case .....2

Summary of Argument ..... 7

Argument .....10

**I. THE FIRST AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS FORBID THE  
COMMISSION'S DISCRIMINATORY EXCLUSION OF COLUMBIA UNION  
FROM THE SELLINGER PROGRAM ..... 10**

**A. The Constitution Forbids Discrimination Upon the Basis of Religious Speech and Practice  
..... 11**

B. This Case is Governed by *Rosenberger* ..... 13

II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE DOES NOT COMPEL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST COLUMBIA UNION ..... 15

A. The Commission's Actions Violate the Establishment Clause Requirement of Neutrality Toward Religion ..... 15

B. Columbia Union's Participation in the Sellinger Program is Permissible Under the Supreme Court's Decision in *Witters* ..... 17

C. The District Court's Misapplication of *Roemer* Cannot Be Squared With More Recent Establishment Clause Precedent ..... 19

D. The Commission's Arbitrary and Discriminatory Evaluation of Religious Speech and Practice at Columbia Union Violates the First Amendment..... 23

i

1. Columbia Union's Institutional Autonomy is No Different From That of the Colleges in *Tilton* and *Hunt*..... 24

2. Columbia Union's Institutional Mission Cannot be Distinguished From the Mission of the Colleges Granted Funding ..... 25

3. Columbia Union's Religious Worship Policy Should Not Disqualify it From the Benefits Given to Others. .... 27

4. Columbia Union's Religion Courses are no Different From Those at Other Colleges

5. Found Eligible for Funding ..... 28

5. The Commission's Comparative Statements About Religious Influences in Non-Theology Courses Are Not Supportable . .... 29

6. Faculty Hiring and Evaluation at Columbia Union Reflects the Broad Educational Mission of the College..... 33

7. Columbia Union's Student Body Is Broad and Diverse..... 34

E. The Commission's Actions Improperly Discriminate *Among* Religions..... 35

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DISCRIMINATORY DENIAL OF FUNDING TO COLUMBIA UNION WAS "NECESSARY" OR "NARROWLY TAILORED" TO AVOID VIOLATION OF THE

ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE ..... 37

Conclusion ..... 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CASES

*Agostini v. Felton*, 117 S. Ct. 1997 (1997) . . . . . 18, 22

*Aguilar v. Felton*, 473 U.S. 402 (1985) ..... 22

*American Life League, Inc. v. Reno*, 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995) .. 37

*Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. Grand Rapids*, 546 F. Supp. 1071 (W.D. Mich. 1982) ..... 21

*Board of Educ. v. Mergens*, 496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 8

*Bowen v. Kendrick*, 487 U.S. 589 (1988) ..... 19

*Carey v. Brown*, 447 U.S. 455 (1980) ..... 13

*Church of the LuKumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .... 12

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) ..... 36

*Decker v. O'Donnell*, 661 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1980)..... 21

*EEOC v. Tree of Life Christian Schools*, 751 F. Supp. 700 (S.D. Ohio 1990) ..... 21

*Everson v. Board of Education*, 330 U.S. 1 (1947)..... 16, 35

*Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Board*, 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 37

*Fowler v. Rhode Island*, 345 U.S. 67 (1953) ..... 36

*Goodall by Goodall v. Stafford County School Bd.*, 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995) ..... 37

iii

*Grand Rapids School Dist. v. Ball*, 473U.S. 373(1995) ..... 16

*Hunt v. McNair*, 413 U.S. 734(1973) ..... 19, 25

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization*, 493 U.S. 378 (1990) ..... 12

*Johnson v. Hugo's Skateway*, 949 F.2d 1330 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... 2

*Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... 11, 24

*Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.*, 509 U.S. 384, 391 (1993)..... 14

*Larson v. Valente*, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) ..... 35, 36

*Leathers v. Medlock*, 499 U.S. 439 (1991)..... 11

*Minnesota Federation of Teachers v. Nelson*, 740 F. Supp. 694 (D. Minn. 1990)  
..... 19, 20, 27

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 8, 11

*Roemer v. Maryland Public Works Bd.*, 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .....  
*passim*

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Bd. of Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995). .....  
*passim*

*Simon and Shuster, Inc. v. New York Crime Victims Bd.*, 502 U.S. 105 (1991)  
..... 11

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 534 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 11

*Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock*, 489 U.S. 1(1989)..... 8, 16

*Tilton v. Richardson*, 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... 21, 25

*Universidad Central de Bayamon v. National Labor  
Relations Board*, 793 F.2d 383(1st Cir. 1985) ..... 21, 25

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S.263 (1981)..... 12, 18, 21

*Witters v. Washington Department of Services*, 474 U.S. 481(1986)  
..... 8, 9, 17, 18, 19, 28

*Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School Dist.*, 509 U.S. 179 (1993)  
..... 18

FEDERAL STATUTES

28U.S.C.§1291 ..... 1

28U.S.C.§1331 ..... 1

First Amendment ..... *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

Laycock, *Formal, Substantive, and Desegregated Neutrality  
Toward Religion*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993(1990) ..... 16
